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1. DISCIPLINAHY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE" 1 OF STATE 
RJ~GULA'J~ION NO. 38 - PERHITTING. OBSCENE LANGUAGE - HINDEHING 

. INVES~rIGATION - . LICENSE SUSPJ.GNDED FOR. 45 DAY~, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disqiplina~y 
Pr·oceedings qgainst ·, · , · 

'i' .• 

Herbert .. w., Pelze.r 
t/a .Est.~i~.~~H~:;-a.b'.1

.P.el,z.~r:S 
F.rankli'n ... +'.W,npike · 
Mahwah, .H~w Jersey 

H9~~e·r ,o.f Pl.~p~ry Ret~~l" C<?nsump,t;i,~n ) 
L~':"!·e::ise p-"."10, i s~:"l:le.d by the To-vnsh1p 
C_otf~u tte.e ~f 1 the.if1..9X7PsJ:?.ip of Mahwah. ) 

'·'.CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

. D.efepdant-lic.~p.se~e, . Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose·; Esq., Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic 

• · s Beverage Control. 

Defendant has pleaded .llQ.ll. vult to charges alleging that (1) 
during prohibited hours he permitted the removal from his licensed 
premises of a bottle of alcoholic beverages in its original con­
tainer, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38; (2) he 
engaged in foul, filthy and obscene language in and upon his li­
censed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State'Regulation Noo 20; 
and (3) he hindered and delayed an investigation by agents of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, in violation of R.s.33:1~35 • 

. On Novffinber 19, 1960, at about 1:15 a.ill., ABC agents seated 
at the bar in defendant's licensed premises observed a patron 
leave the premises with a paper bag. The agents followed the man 
to .the parking lot, identified themselves to him and, as a result 
of their questioning, ascertained that the bag contained a 4/5 
quart of whiskey which the man claimed he had purchased in defend-· 

-ant's premises prior ~o 10:00 p.m. on November 18, 1960. The 
agents and the man in question re-entered the premises and the 

. qgents identified themselves to the licensee who became loud and 
boisterous and, in the presence of patrons, directed indecent and 
filthy remarks at the agents and at one time stated that if he had 
a gun he would shoot.them. He carried on in this manner for about 
twenty minutes before he acceded tg the constant request of the 
agents to produce the license application. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effectiv~ January 
7, 1952 his license was suspended by the then·Director for .fifteen 
days for bookmaking and lottery activities. Bulletin 922, Ite!n 10. 
In view qf the fact tha~ the aforesaid dissimilar suspension oc­
curred more than five years ago, I shall not consider it in fixing 
the penalty herein. 

I shall suspend defendant's license for fifteen days on 
Charge l; ten days on Charge 2, and, since Charge 3 involves a 
type of violation whic.h strikes at th.e very heart of enforcement 
and c.ontrol and where, as here, such hindering involves deliberate 
casti'gation and vilification of enforcement agents, coupled with 
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a tl11·e~1t to do bodily harrn., the minimum pcn1al ty is twenty da.ys. . 
Cf. R.r? OrDD;?:e fi.p_~:rrt~t_nen' s_ C}-1iQ.L-Ing_., Bullettn 1228, Item 2. 
This :rn.r.:1lrns a total suspens:ion of forty-five days. Five days will 
be·rGrritted for the plea entered 1herein, leaving a net suspension 
of forty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on ·this 4th day of January, 1961, 

OHDEHED thcrt P1enary Reta:Ll Consumption License C-10, 
issued by the Township Cmmni.ttee of the Township of Mahwah to 

·Herbert W. Pelzer,, :t/a .Esther-Herb Pelzers, for premises on 
Franklin Turnpike,, Mahwah, 'be and the same is hereby suspended 
for .fort.y .. (4-0) dq.ys, commencing_ ~t 2 a.m., Wedne.sda.y, Jan:u?-ry 
11, :1961, and terminating at 2:00 q..m., Monday; February 20, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

:2. .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- SOLICITOR'S PEHMIT - AIDING AND . 
ABETTING ILLEGAL SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAQES - UNLAWFUL 
TRANSPORTATION ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BEYOND TERMS OF 
PERMIT ~ PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 180 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

' . 

George Good 
1 High Street 
_Blackwood Terrace, New Jersey, 

Holder of Solicitor's Permit No. 
2608, issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic.Beverage 
Controlo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Stoffer and Jacobs, Esqs., by Joseph H. Jacobs, Esq., Attorneys 
for Def~ndant-permittee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alc.oholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1) he 
-aided and abetted the illegal sale of alcoholic beverages, in vio­
lation of R.S. 33:1-52; (2) he transported alcoholic beverages in 
.a. vehicle bearing a transportatiqn insignia affixed thereto ·but no.t 
pursuant -to or within the terms of any licens~ or as otherwise 
expressly authorized, contrary to R.S. 33:1~2, in violatiori of 
R.S. 33:l-50(a), and (3) he sold alcoholic·beverages on his o'Wn 
behalf without being the holder of any license so to do, contrary 
to R.S. 33:1-2, in violation of R~S. 33:1-50(a). . · 

It appears from the evidence established·by the Division 
that between June 19, 1959, and September 9, ·~ 1960,. defendant 
herein placed with his employer (a wholesaler) 32 orders for 
liquor valued at $2,235.11 and billed the invo:ices to a club 

·licensee which had not ordered the mercl).and:ise. It appears 
further that the defendant paid his employer cash for the mer­
chandise and that it was delivered to and accepted by two retail 
licensees as a favor to defendant, and that .deflendant, without 
authorization, transported it in a licensed vehicle and sold it 
to his friends for their various social :affairs. 
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Defendant has no pr.ior adjudicated record. The illegal 
1

. act~ vi.ties e,ngaged in by .l(l;tm indic.a.t.e a complete disregard of his 
1 solici tor,t s IEr~ui t and justify a .se.y;e;e penalty commensurate 

with the offense." I shall take ;i,nrto .consj_deration, however,, 
that defendant has held a solicit9rJs permit for thirteen years 6 
.~th ~10 previo~s record, and, ,W).de,r :the circumstances, shall 
suspe~d his· perini t for a peri.Qal of one hundred eighty days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of January 1961, 

ORDERED that Solicitor's permit No .• 2608, issu~d· by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to George 
Good, 1 High Street, Blackwood Terrace, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for the bal~I).,9e of its term which expires on 
May -31, 1961, effective at 9 -'.<il .... m. Monday, January 23, .1961; 
and it is further · 

ORDERED that, if- a Solicit_o~ .. !' s permit be issued to George 
Good for the 1961-62 licensing y,e(l·fr1_ said permit shall be sus­
pended unt~l 9 a.m. Saturday,~Jviy 22, 1961. 

WILLIAN: HOWE· DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN GROCERY STORE -
STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FORFEITED - CASH DEPOSIT UNDER 
PROTEST FOR RETURN OF FIXTURES, FURNISHINGS,, EQUIPMENT AND 
STOCK OF MERCHANDISE ORDERED FORFEITED~ 

In the Matter of the Seizure 
on June 15, 1960 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, various 
furnishings, fixtures, equipment~ 
stoclc in trade, and $52~ 28 in 
cash, at Felix Arochots grocery 
store, located at 501 Market 
Street, .in the City of Newark, · 
County of Essex and State of New 
Jersey. 

) 

) 

) 

- ) 

) 

Case No. 107 321 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Bernard P. Escandon, Esq,g, Attorney for Felix Arochoo 
I~ Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This matter crone on for hearing pursuant to RoS• 33:1-66 
and a stipulation dated June 24, 1960 signed by Felix Aro.cha,. 
to determine whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages, $52o2S 
in cash, and various furnishings, fixtures and equipment, and 
stock in trade of merchandise, seized on June 15, 1960 at Felix 
Arocho• s grocery store, located at 501 Market Str-eet, Newark.J 
New Jersey,. constitutes unlawful property and· shall be forfeited. 

· . "Pending seizure hearing in the case, Felix Arocho·deposited 
$500.00 under protest, pursuant to R.s. 33:1-66 with the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, representing the 
appraised retail value of_ the fixtures, furnishings, equipment,. 
and stock of merchandise, and thereupon obtained return of the 

·property seized, excepting the alcoholic beverages and $52.-28 
in cash. Felj_x Arocho has stipulated that such Director should 
determine in the present proceedings whether such sum shall be 
forfeited or returned to hime 
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"When the matter carne on for hearing pursuant to H. S. 33: 1-66' 
a~1d such st:LpuL=.i.ti on, an appearance was entered by Fl~lix Arocho,. 
who sought retui .. n of hiD dc?posi t. o.f ~t500. 00. 

·"An ABC agent testified that he and· another agent arrived at 
Arocho' s. grocery store on c.Tune 10, 1960, and his fellow agent 
entered the store and then emerged in about five minutes carrying_ 
a paper bag in which there were six cans of .cold beer; that on 
Jun~ 15th he returned to the premises, entered the groce~y store, 
and that Felix Arocho was behind the counter; that he ordered a 
loaf o.f bread from Arocho, .and after he was served with the 
bread asked Arocho for six cans of cold beer, whereupon, Arocho 
went into the back room, and returned with a paper bag in which 
there was the bread and six cans of beer for which the agent paid 
Arocho $2.00 in •marked money'. 

"The agent then left the· store with the bread and beer, 
joined other agents and local police officer and such officers 
entered the grocery store, ~d confronted Felix Arocho, 'Who had 
very little' command of the English language. Arocho was questioned~· 
with his daughter-· who was pres.ant, acting as 1-nterpreter.. The 
daughter purportedly· asked her f atp.er whether he sold the beer 
to the agent, and his purported reply was he keeps beer for his 
friends, and when the agent pressed her to ask her father whether 
he· sold beer to the agent, she spoke with her father and then 
nodded her head.in the affirmative. (Felix Arocho did not hold 
any license to sell alcoholic beverages and the premises were not 
licensed for that purpose.) . · · 

"The agent further testified that the agents found and 
seized about ~~8. 00 in the cash register and ~~44. 00 from the · 
person of Felix Arocho, (including two one-dollar 'marked' bills 
used in payment by the agent for the beer and bread) five cans of 
beer in a refrigerator in the rear room, and a full bottle and a 
partly full bottle of whiskey in the grocery store proper, and 
·the aforesaid' furniture, fixtures, equipment, and stock of 
merchandise. 

I. 

"Felix·Arocho testified, through the aid of an interpreter, 
.that he did not sell the beer to the agent on June 15th, but 
when the question was refrarned, stated that the agent came into 
the grocery store, pleaded with Arocho that the latter should. 
sell him some beer after he purchased some things; that Arocho 

_told him he had no_ beer to sell, that thereupon the_ agent asked 
Arocho for t two be·ers of mine', placed some foodstuffs on the 
counter, and since the agent was buying some things, and was 

·insisting so much he told· the agent he would give him ,two peers,, 
and when the agent insisted upon more, he said he would not give 
him any more, and the agent again insisting, he ga~e him the six 
cans of beer; that the agent left two dollars on the counter, "With ·. 
his other purchases and walked away; that Arocho went after him 
to return the $2.00, and as he reached the. door, the agent turned 
around and flashed his badge. He did not offer to return the 
money, which he had placed in hts pocket,, tto save·it for the 
agent'. · 

"Octavia Arocho, daughter of Felix Arocho, testified that 
she witnessed her father hand two cans df·· beer to the agen.t, and 
when the agent insisted, her father obtained four more cans of 
beer and handed them to the agent as a gift, because the agent 
was 'rushing him so muah'; that her father had a practice of 
giving beer to his customers. 

"Norberto Rodriguez, who testified that Felix Arocho is his 
father.v gave a vague and conflicting version of what occurred in 
an attempt to corroborate Octavia Arocho' s te_stimony, adding that 

/' 
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his fatherv s practice was to give bt3er to customers to drink on 
the premises but not to talce outf) Asked why his father permitted 
the agent to take the beer out of the grocery store, he replied 
because the agent was 'pushing'. 

"The agent in rebuttal, testified that he did not use any 
pressure whatsoever, and that Felix Arocho did not follow him to 
the door, and when he reentered _the store ·with the other offic_ers, 
Felix Arochp was behtnd the counter and appeared to be surprised 
to see himG '-. 

"The preponderance of the believable evidence is that the 
agent's version described what actually occurred in the normal 
course of Felix Arocho's business and that there was no entrap-
ment as urged by counsel for the claimant because in the language 
of State vs. Rosenberg, 37 N$J. Super 195, at page 205 '--the 
investigators acting on a reasonable belief that the law was being 
violated at this tavern simply provided encouragement and opportunity 
for Rosenberg to put into effect his existing criminal intentvo 
Furthermore, even assuming Felix Arocho's claim that he merely had 
a practice of serving beer to customers of his grocery store in the 
conduct of such business~ it constitutes a sale of alcoholic bever­
ages under R. s. 33: 1-l(wJ 4' Re Seizure Case No. 8709,. Bulletin 1046, 
Item 8; Re _Seizure C'ase Noa 9833, Bulletin 1343, Item J.,, 

nupon the basis of the evidence presented I recommend a 
finding that the seized alcoholic beverages were intended for 
unlawful sale and hence are illicit. R.S. 33gl-l(i)@ Such illicit 
alcoholic beverages, and the furnishings, fixtures, equlpment,. 
and all other personal property seized in the establishment, 
including the cash, constitute unlawful property and are subject 
to forfeiture,, R,,S., 33:,l-l(y), R.,S. 33:1-2, R&Se. 33:1-66e I 
further recommend that Felix Arocho's application for return of 
the deposit be denied, and instead an order be entered forfeiting 
the alcoholic beverages and the $52028 in cash, and that the 
deposit of $500$00 likewise be forfeited and disposed of in accord­
ance with law., n 

No exceptions were taken .,to the Hearer's Report within the 
time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation Noe 280 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
.herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer's 
Report and I adopt thern as my conclusions herein. 

' ' Accordingly, it is on this 3rd day of January~ 1961,, 

DETERMINED and OHDERED that the seized alcoholic beverages, 
described in Schedule "A" attached hereto, and $52"'28 in cash, 
constitute unlawful property and the same be and hereby are for­
feited in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and 
that such property be retained for the use of hospitals an.d state, 
county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in 
part, at the direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Coptrol; and it is further 

DETElli~INED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized 
property consisting of furnishings, fixtures, equipment and all 
ether personal property, listed in the aforesaid Schedule "A".11 
constitutes unlawful property,. and that the· sum of $5000 oo, 
representing the retail value thereof, paid under protest to 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control·by 
Felix Arochoto obtain return of such articles, be and hereby is 
forfeited in accordance with the provisions of RciSo 33:1-66, to be· 
accounted for in accordance with law. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

.(See.next page tor Scheduie) 
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c.ans of(- beer.: 
ql;-rnrt; t~ott.lie.P:.- oft' ·wni ~key,, 
T]:+e f.i:Xt(~.w.es.,. fur:ni!shing~: and equipment; ... in 
such store an~ the sj~,ock of mer,chandis.e as 
more ~Pieci,fi1calliy/ s.et1. f,oritni in the inv,enti.ory 
of the per;sonal~ pr.opert1y, seiiz;ed, to wnich.: 
r.efe.rence i~.made. as i:f1 1ncor11wr,ated, here!n. 
in.qash · 

' . 

4o DISCIPLiit'TAFO~, PROCEEDINGS··- ALCOHOLIC :SEYER.AGES.' ~OTi· TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSBENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 .. FJOR PµEA,., 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Frank Ludwiczak 
575 Grove Street 
Jersey City 2, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-63, issued by the Mun~cipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

. of· the City of Jersey City~ 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

William F. Wood, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge allegtng that he 
possessed on his licensed premises an alcoholic beverage Jin a 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents,. 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 200 . 

On December 3, 1960, an ABC agent tested defendant's open 
stock of liquor and seized two bottles for fUrther tests ·by the 
Division chemist. Subsequent analysis by the chemist disclosed 
that the contents of one of said bottles (labeled "Lord Calvert 
Premium Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof") varied substantially in 
solids from the contents of a genuine bottle of the labeled brand9 

The bartender who· was present at the time· or the seizure 
·and the defendant deny any knowledge as to the violation. Never­
theless a licensee is responsible when alcoholic beverages ·not. 
truly labeled are found on his licensed premisese Cedar Restaurant 
& Cafe Co. v. Hock; 135 N~J~L. 156. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record~ I shall suspend 
his license for ten days, the minimum period ·where one bottle is 
involved. Re Cascio, Bulletin 1363, Item 60 Five days will be 
remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension o~ five dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of January 1961~ 

ORDERED that plenary, retail consumption license C-6·3 11 issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Jersey City to Frank Ludwiczak, for premises 5'75 Grove Street, 
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for flve (5) days,. 
commencing at 2 a.m" Monday, January 16, 1961, and terminating at 
2 a.mo Saturday, January 21, 1961. 

WILLIAM H01vE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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5e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE; SUSPENDED 
FOH 20 DAYSc 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

Ruben Felzot 
401 Wo Broad Street 
Palmyra, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary R·etail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the.Mayor and 
Borough Council of the Borough of 
Palmyrao 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND· 

ORDER 

Worth and Worth, Esqso, by Herbert L. Worth, Esqo:1 Attorneys for 
Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F~ Am.brose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY TH.E DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

nnefendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that on 
September 30, 1960 he sold, served and delivered and suffered the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoh9lic beverages to a 17-year-old 
minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"At the hearing herein, the Division called Eugene ---, 
the minor in question; James ---, his minor companion, and an ABC 
agent who participated. in the investigation" 

"Eugene testified that •pretty close to ten p~m .. 1 on the 
evening of September 30, 1960, James stopped the car at defendantts 
licensed premises where he (Eugene) alighted and went into defend­
ant's ·establishment; that he purchased two six-packs of Budweiser 
beer, paying ~2a50 to the barmaid (subsequently identified as 
Elizabeth Pinkett), who had made the sale of the beer to him; that 
ElizabE?th Pinkett did not question him about his age or request him 
to produce any proof of same" Eugene further testified that he 
l.ef"t the premises and, after a short wait, James drove up to where 
he was standing and that he got into the car and leftct 

"James corroborated the testimony of Eugene about driving 
him to defendant's tavern on the evening in question and testified 
that he observed Eugene walk up ·the steps leading to the entrance 
of d~fendant' s establishment; that he (James) then drove th.e car 
taround the block a couple of. times' and next saw Eugene alongside 
of defendant's premises with a bag which contained w two six-packs 
of beer~ Budweiserto 

vtAn ABC investigator testified that during the investigation 
he and Eugene went to the home of Elizabeth Pinkett where Eugene 
identified her as the person who sold him the beer on September 30, 
1960; that rmen he questioned Elizabeth Pinkett about serving 
Eugene, she stated· she did not recall seeing him. 

"Elizabeth Pinkett. testified that she had never seen Eugene 
before he and the agent came to her home and had no recollection 
of selling beer to him~ 

"Captain McQonnell of the B.urlington Cotmty Prosecutor·' s 
·office testified that he examined Elizabeth Pinkett before she sub­
mitted to a poly~raph (lie detector) test and both be~ore and 
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during the test she consistently stated she did not recall:'selling 
beer to Eugene. 

" "I have carefully considered all the testimony ~dduced . 
herein and the argument of defendant's attorney. I find that, not­
withstanding the exhaustive cross-examination of the Division's 
witnesses, their testimony remained unshaken and hence, I con­
clude that they gave an accurate and truthful account of what 
tr.anspired in the 1uatter,· The fact that the barmaid truthfully. 
testified that she could not recall the incident does not es­
tablish that the incident did not occur. Under the circumstances,. 
I conclude that the Di vision has sustained the burden of proof. 

_of defendant's guilt by a fair preponderance of the believable 
'evidencee Since the licensee cannot escape the consequences of the 
acts of his agents (Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20), it is 
recomm·ended that the defendant be adjudged guilty as charged. 
-Cf o Re Campbell, Bulletin 1320, Item lOo 

"Def.endant has no prior adjudicated recordo It is further 
( 1 . recommended that an order be entered suspending defendant's 

license for' twenty days, which is the minimum penalty imposed for 
sale.of alcoholic beverages to a 17-year-old minore Re Stefanski, 
Bulle tin 1345, It em 7. " 

No exceptions to the Hearervs Report were filed with me 
within the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No •. 16. 

Having carefully considered the record herein, I concur in 
the· Hearer• s :findings and conclusions and adopt his recommendations. 

. . 
Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of January 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Re-ta.;tl :Consumption Lie ense C-2, issued 
by the Mayor and Borough Council df the ·Borough of Palmyra to 
Ruben -Felzot~ for _premises L~.01 \~ .. Broad Street, Palmyra, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for twenty {20) daysi1 commencing at 
1: 00 a.m., Tuesday~ J<3inuary 17, 1961 and terminating at l: 00 a.,m., 
Monda"Y~ F·eb:ruttU''Y 6~ 1916.l. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS , - SALE: TO "MINOR PRIOR RECORD', ..... 
LICENSE '.SUSPgNDED FOR. 25· ·nAY·S;'., LE~S<5,.~FOR;·:PLEA~ 

In the !-tatter:· of Disciplinary'," ) ) . 
Proceedings- against 

•' . 
Anthony M. Jurvic 
434-436 Hackensack Street 

·. Carlstadt, N. J. 

Holder of· Plenary Retail Distri bu.;.. 
tion Lie ense D-11 issued by the · 

· Mayor and Counc_il of the. Borough 
·of Carlstadt. - - ~ - - - -.- - - - - -·- - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND· 

ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, Pro ·se. 
Edward· F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

·Beverag~ Control • 
.. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

.. Defendant·pleaded !!Q!! vult to a charge aileging that he 
soLd, served and delivered alcoho.;tic ·beyerages, directly. or in-. 
directly, .to·a minor, in violation of Rule.l of State-Regulation 
No. 20.· . . 

Acting upon information trans1nitted ·to tnis Division by 
the· Wood-Ridge Police Department,· ABC agents obtained ~igned, 
sworn statements f~om Ronald ... ~~, age lS an.d his minor compa:r:iion,,., 
Lawrence. Ronald states that on Wednesday evening, November 16, 
1960, he and Lawr~nce ·drove to defendantt's- lic·ensed premises and 
that he alon~. entered therein. and ·purchased six cans of beer from 
the cle.rk who required no written. proof .of ll,is ·age. He further 
st~tes. thq.t"he put the beer in the car and.that he and Lawrence 
drove away and were later apprehended by the Wood-Ridge Police 
who seiz~d the beer, none of which h~d be~n cons1JI11ed. 

Lawrence states that he saw Ronald epter.defendantts 
licensed.- premises empty-handed .anQ. eriierge tP,erefrom carrying a-· bag 
containing six cans of beer wh~ch he put in the car and tnat the 
beer·:was seized When· they wer:e apprehended by th~ poli.oe. · Both 

· m,inors directed the· agents t_o defenq.a;ntt .s licensed· premises and 
pointed it out as the plaQe where the'bee;r was obtained and Ronald 
identified therein John Palko. (a part-ti~~ c.lerk)- as the person . 
who made the salee .. · ' .: ' ' ' ' 

Defendant has a pri"or adj~icated record. Effective June 
1,, 1959 his license-was suspend~d fox- f:ive· d_ay~ ·by the local 
issuing authority for sale .. of alcoholic beverages to· a minore 

.. · The minimum p·enal ty imposed for ari unaggravate·d. sale of alcoholic 
beverages to an 18-ye~r-old mi~or is a 15-d~y suspension. Re· 

.Eisenhower• s Musical Bar, ·Inc., Bulletin 13571 Item 8. In view · 
of the similar violation :which occurred d~ing the past five 
years, I sh3:11 suspend defendant's license for tw~rity-five days. 
Re E. F. Jenkins, Inc., Bulletin· 13.37,- Item 6. · Five days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving & .pet suspen~ion of· 
twenty days. 

Accordingly, it .is, on this 11th day o~ January 1961, 
' ~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-i, issued 
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough ·Of Carlstadt to Anthony M. . 
Jurv.ic, for premises 434-436 Hackensack street, Carlstadt, be and the · 

.~-r_srime is hereby suspended for twenty (20) · a·ays, commencing at 9: 00 a~.m., 
. Wedn~sday, January 18, .1961 and t~:rmi.nating at 9:·00 a.m., Tuesday, / 

Feqpuary· 7, 1961. · 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

DIRECTOR 
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:_ 7 •. · ·DISCIPLINAR.Y .PROC'EEDINGS - SALE. AT LESS THAN PRIOE LISTED.· nr . 
. MINIMUM CONSUMl~ ·RESALE PRICE· LIST. - PRIOR RECORD -oF CORPORATION -

IN WIUCI{ PRESIDENT OF DE~ENDANT CORPORATION WAS AN OFFICER, 
DIRECTOR AND STOCKHOLDER ·-.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, L~SS 

. 5 FOR 'PLEA •. 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

~ ··Farmingdale L.iquor Store, Inc. 
-85-87 Main Street 
Farmingdale, New Jersey 

. . . . . . 

Holder of .. Pl·enary Retail Distribution 
. License D-1, ·issued by the Borough 
· Counc-il of · the Bora.ugh· of· Farmingdale• 

) 

) 

. ) ' 

) 

-) 

·~ - -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORD;ER 

Samuel Mosk9witz, .Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F.· Am.brose, Esq., Appearing for the Division.of Alcoholic 

· · Bev·erage_ Control • 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant pleaded !!Q!! vult to a charge alleging that it sold 
alcoholic beverages at .less· than .. the price listed in the Minimum · 
Consumer Resale Price List then ln effect, in ·violation of Rule 5 
of ·state. Regulation No. 30 •. · · · · · 

·on October 21, 1960 an ABC agent visi t.ed defendant• s 
lie ensed premises and tolc;l Jack A• Top:res, secretary and treasurer 
of defendant-corporation, that he ,woUld purchase-' a case _of whiskey 
if the pr!ce was right.·· Todres, aft et- computing some figures on· an 
adding machine, stated, "I'll tell you what I"ll do.· The pric~ is 
$1

57.48, but I'll give you 13 bottles for the same price". 'When 
the. -agent informed him that he wanted only the case of whi_skey ,, 
Todres said, "OK I•ll take the price of a bottle .off the $57~48"· 
He. then subtracted $4. 79 ~rom the $57. 4s· figu~"e ·and quoted a· price 
of $52.69 saying, .,,Make it an even $52.50·"· The agent agreed to 

·take the c~se for that price and when Todres went to ·the stockroom, 
he signalled an agent who had remained outside to enter the prem~ 
i_ses. Todres emerged from the stockroom carrying a case of whiskey 
and placed.it on the counter.· The agent who had made the purch~se 
said to Todres in.the pr~~ence of the other agent, "That•s $53, . 
right?" arid Todres replied, "No, it's $52. 50". The agent .then . · · 
.g{l.Ve Todres $53 in marked bills ~d :recei v·ed 50¢ in change. Todres 
rang up the ,sale and the agent ca:rr.ied the case outside. Return!ng 
immediately, he and the other agent identif~ed themselves to Todres 
and informeq him·or the.violation._ Thereafter they seized for evi­
dential purposes the m~rked bills,:· the adding machine computations 
and that portion of the cash register tape on which the sale was 
recorded. The minimum resale price then in effect for a case of 
fifths of· Schenley whiskey with~ 5 per cent allowable _discount 
was $54. 61.. · . ·· · · · . · 

Defendan_t has no prior atlj'uQ.icate·Q. :record. However, 
Benjamin Todres, president, director·and-36.per cent. stockholde:r 
of defendant-l:t.censee,- was· an offi'cer, ·director and stockholder ·of , . 
Hamps, Inc. at ·1718 Springwood Avenue, Neptune Township, which had ;,'; · 
its lice.nse twice suspended· by the. local issuing authority for . :;l" · 
five days and twenty-five days for after hours violations, effective 
January 7, 1957 -and June 6, 1957 r·espectively. Said licens~ was .. 
agai'n surpended for· si~ty· days by this Division for a like violation,>: 
eff~ctive-February 17, 1958. Re.Hamps,·Inc., Bulletin 1212,. Item 2.·,r. 
The minimum penalty for the violation 'Charged.herein -is ten days~ 

. . ·. -~ ~: ".-\'.: . 
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Re Toms River Liquorso Inc., Bulletin 1362, Item 5. However, 
because the three prior convictions against Ramps, Inc. occurred 
within five years of the instant violation, an addi ti.anal ten 
days will be imposed~ I shall suspend defendant's license for 
a period of twenty days and remit five dc.qs for the plea entered 
~erein, leaving a net ~uspension of fifteeh days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of January, 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Farmingdale· to 

. Farmingdale Liquor Store, Inc., for premises 85-87 Main Street, 
Farmingdale, be and the smne is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m., Thursday, January 19, 1961, and · 
terminating at 9:00 a.m., ·Friday, February 3, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS· 
DIRECTOR 

So DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - PETITION TO LIFT GRANTED AT EXPIRATION 
OF SUSPENSION IN DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Cecelia Sivan 
t/a Sivonts Tavern 
6~4 Penn·street · 
Perth Arnboy, Na Jo 

Holder.of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-39, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Perth 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Amboy., 

Auto Susp. #190 

- _) 
) 

In the Matter of the Automatic 
Suspensi·on of Lie ense C-39, held by 

C·ecelia Si von 

) 

) 

( samy address) 
- - - - - - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

ORDER 

Wilentz, Goldman, Spitzer &· Sills, Esqs., by David T. Wilentz, Esq., 
Attorneys for . Daf"'endant-licensee. · 

Edward~F~· Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!..Q!! vult to the following charge: 

"You sold, s.erved and delivered and.allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, service and. 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly; to persons under the age of 
twenty-one (21) years, viz., Eric ---, age 15, 
Helmut ---, age 16 and Mark ---, age 16, on 
November 12, 1960, and J a.mes ---, age 16, on 
November 11 and 12, 1960, and allowed, per­
rni tted and sUffered the consumption of alco-

'0 ' 
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r holic beverages by all said persons in and upon 
· your licensed prernises on the above stated re­

·spective dates; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No .. 20." · 

. Acting upon informat:lon received from the Perth Amboy Police 
Department, ABC agents obtained sworn~ written statements from· 
Eric --- (age 15), Helmut --- (age 16) and Mark --- (age 16)~ 
From these statements and other sworn, written statements obtained 
by the local police from James --- (age 1·6) ·, Eric And Helmut, it 
appears that on Saturday, ~ovember 12, 19pQ·a~ q.qo-µt 6:00 p.m., 
Helmut, Mark anq James entered the -defendantt s. :t.ic ensed premises· 
and consumed alco~qiiG p~yerages serveq tq them by the licensee; 

·that. lflter tl1e s~~e pigl'rt a..t aboµt 9: 30,.. Helmut accompanied by 
Eric,· vis.t teq. the ~p.cens~q p,remi~~~ where each consumed a glass 
of beer se:rved to them by t4e iicensee and Helmut purchased a 
pi~t of whiskey from the ltqe~~e~ for off-premises consumption• 
It furt~~f appears frq~ Ja.m~s,, ~tatement that on Friday night; 
wovembe~ ++, 1960; he l~a,q vts:t teci the licensed premises and con­
sumed two, ?l·h:ots of wh:iskey ?.:t;id two glass·e-s of beer served to him 
b.y the +iqg:qseee From the statements it· also appears that on 
afores.aiq. yis:i ts tq the licenseci premises none of the minors was 
reqµi~ed to mal~e. ~:py written representation of his agee. 

The~eafter, the four minors identified the licensed premises 
as the place where they were served and consumed the alcoholic 
beverages and pointed out the licensee as the bartender who sold 
and served the same as above outlined. 

By way of .mitigation, .the attorneys for the defendant 
have submitted a .statement which I have car:efully read and con­
sidered. Licensee is a widow and has been operating the premises 
since her husband's death approximately nine years ago, during 
which ti.me she has not been involved in any violations and hence, 
has no prior record. While admitting service to Eric, she has 
from the outset of these proceedings (when she originally pleaded 
guilty) denied sale or service to the othe~ minors. I shall sus­
pend the defendant's license for thirty-five days, the minimum 
penalty- in a case of this kind. Re Backiel, Bulletin 1166, Item 4; 
Re Hafner, Bulletin 1139, Item 10. Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of thirty 
days" · 

_... Ort.December 30, 1960, the licensee was fined $50 and costs 
in the Municipal court of the City of Perth Amboy after she pleaded 
!1Q.!! vult to a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to said minors 
·in viola_tion of R. s. 33: 1-77. Said c·onviction automatically 
suspends her license for the balance of its term •.. R.S. 33:.1-31.1. 
Because of the pendency of these proceedings, the license has not ~ 
been picked up by ABC agents. Re Huetter, BUlletin 1305, Item 6. 
Under the circumstances, I shall, on rny own motion, lift the auto­
matic suspension upon the expiration of the suspension imposed in 
the disciplinary proceedings. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of January 1961, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cbnsumption License C-39, 
issued by the Board of Conunissioners of the City of Perth .Amboy 
to Cecelia Sivan, t/a Sivonts Tavern, for premises 654 Penn Street, 
Perth Amboy, be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty. (30) 
days, corrunenctng at 2:00_a .. m., Thursday, January 19, 1961 and 
terminating at 2:00 a.m., Saturday, February 18, 1961; and it is 
further 
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ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspen~ion of said 
license be lifted effective at (.2;00 a.m., Saturday, february 18, 
1961, at which time the lie ens.~ w:\.11 pe restored to rui+ force 
and operation.~ 

:: WILL.I.Af1 HOWE DAVIS 
, PIRECTOR 

9. DISCI1?..l1illN:A:BY ,·P.BOCEEDINGS ~ .. SALE 1 .1DURIN.G ·PIWHIBITED: if·IOURS . .A.ND 
FAILUR:.E'°· 110 CLOqE~ DURING PROlil(BlTED HOURS IN VIOLAT\ION:10F 
.LOCA.L.~·.REGP"LAT]QN - ·SALE TO; iMJlNQRS . -i .tJ.;C:ENSE SUSPENPED EPR 
);30;:D~?lS, LL~SS·i5t'F0Ri·Bl.JEA~ .~ 

Ln ~ t,he Matt~r ... <Df1 .D:Lsoip::J.~na.fy 
P~gceedings aga~n§t 

) 

) 
;'Cappy's~ ,Hide~rway; Inc .. 
1.t/al.~Cappy' s· Hideq.way! Inc t> 

>~m~\ .. w' •. :.J.'1~i4n str~et 
.) 

i;Bound -.:iai;:ook, New· Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lic.ense C-8, iss':led by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Bound Brook. 
~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Sat11uel Chiaravalli_;· Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !.!Q!! vult to the following charges: 

u1. On Sunday, December 18, 1960, between 2:00 AeM~ 
and 2:35 AaM .. you sold, served, delivered and 
allowed,11 permitted and suffered the sale, 
s~rvice and delivery of alcoholic beverages 
and allowed the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages on your licensed premises; in vio­
lation of Section Ten (10) of an Ordinance 
adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Bound Brook on August 21, 1934 as amended · 
December 29, 1939. 

n2. On Sunday, December 18, 1960, between 2:00 A.M0 
and 2:35 AoM. you failed to have your entire 
licensed premises closed; in violation of 
Section Ten (10) of an Ordinance adopted by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bound 
Brook on August 21, 1934 as amended December 29,. 
1939 .. 

n3~ · On Sunday, December 18, 1960, you sold, served 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the sale, service and delivery of alco­
holic beverages, directly or indirectly to 
persons under the age of twenty-one (21~ years, 
viz-, Richard A,, ---, age 19 and Richard J~. --~,, 
age 19, and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by such 
persons in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20e" 



- . . . : -~ ~ .. 

. ··T·wa ABC_ .tige.nts ~ntered defend:~uit' s pi·emtses at. about 11: 40 . 
p.m •. on .Saturd.ay, :·December 17,. 1960; and remained on the premises 
until after 2 a •. m., the ·closlng·. hour. on the following mo~ning ... · . 
Nurnerous .Patrons remain·ed. after· the c·lo.sing hour, ·and· the bartender 
(Joseph .Capawana, presider1t of de.fendant .corporation) continued to . · 
ser.ye: d.rinks- \to them. :. At· about 2: 22 · a_.m •. :·each agent purchased a" 
dr·ink oJ' a\:4_co.ihol:Lc·· beverages frorrr the bartender and ob-s·erved that 

. h,e. ha.d sold· .. drtnks shortly· before tha.t time to Richard A. --~- and 
Richard J. -~- .. w.no .were at the ·bar. After ithe '. 1agents identified . 
themselves., they .Qb;tai:ned a. written statement from -Richc~rd A·. --­
wherei.n he·· says -,tha~t ,he is .19 years of age and that he .-had. pur­
-chased a rye- and soda whici1 he consumed• The agents subs.equently 
obtain'ed a written statement from Richard J. ~-- wher_ein he says· 
that he· is 19 years of age and,that 'he had purchased. ·a whisk.ey and 
7-Up which he consumed •. Both minors· stated· that they.had not been 
ques.tioned' as to age. ' . -

_ . . Defendant has· no prior record. · I have examined the letter 
submitted by defendant's attorney_ which. sets .forth alleged miti~ 
gating circ·urnstances, but find nothing. therein which would induce 
me to impose less than the usual suspension in cases of this kind. 
I shall si+s.pend defendant's license for -fifteen days -on Charges 
1 arid 2 (Re Schl.echtweg; Bulletin 1337,.· Item 4), and for .an . · 
additional fifteen days on Charge .3 (Re Kirk, Bulletin·lJOO, Item 
10). Five days will be remitted for the plea, lea·ving a net sus-
pension_ of twenty-five days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th dayof January, 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consurnption lic,ense C-S,. issued· 
by the Borough Coun·cil of the· Borough of Bound Brook to Cappy's 
Hideaway· lnc~., t/a Cappy's Hideaway Inc., for premises 208 W. Main· 
Street, Bound Brook, pe and the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
fi ve (25) days, ·amnmericing at 2:00 a.m.,Monday, January 23, 1961, 
and terminating at 2:00· a~m., Friday, February 17, 1961. 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

"· 

.~ 
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10. DISCIPJJINJ\.RY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMEH RESALE PRICE' LIST - LICENSE susrgNDEI), 'FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.__ ... , ... , 

In the Matter of Disciplinar~ 
Proceedings against ' 

Spruce Liquors, ~~co 
189 Spruce Street· 
N:~warlc $, :ff •. ~'~-" ··· 

COff p~USI.Off p 

AND; 
Ho~~e:r. of. Plen~;r:y ~:et;_ai1 J?i s~~i;b,u1;~:0f;l 
Lie ens~ D-51,, i;~ S"t~edt by ~!?-~: Mup.~cltp~~ · 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage_Controi 
q~ .. 11~;~:. Ci ~y q;(·Newa;rk~ · · · · " 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- . ····- ..... 

l il' 

ORDER 
1 I , _; .I,' 

l)~fen~~~~lf.c~nsee, by Jack Solomon, Presidente · 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic .. 

· · Beverage Control.· 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded .!lQ!! vult to the following charge: 

"0.n January 6, 1961, you sold and offered for 
sale, at retail, directly or indirectly, two 
4/5 quart (fifths) bottles of Four Roses 
Blended Whiskey, an alcoholic beverage, at 
less than the price thereof filed with the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic·:Bever­
age Control; in violation of RUle 5 of State 
Regula ti on No~ 301&\ n 

At 11:.50 'a .. m., Friday, Jan{IBry 6, 1961, an ABC agetit entered 
defendant' s lie ens~d prernis es and purchased 2 fifths of Four Roses 
Wh,iskey from Jack S9lomon) ·.president of the corporate-licensee for 
the sum of $9.60~ · 1'he minimum resale price then in effect for said 
items was $9&90. The agent left the ·preniises-·with his purchase~ · 
After showing the Whiskey and the chax1ge to another agent who had 
remained outside, both agents entered the premises,. identified them­
selves and informed Solomon of the violation0 Solomon refused to 
give. a written statement .. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I shall suspend 
its license for the minimmn period of ten days~ Re Rosenbluth 
Pharmacy, Inc.; Bulletin 1273, Item lle· Five days will be remitted 
for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five dayse 

Accor~ingly, it is, on this 17th day of January 1961~ 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-51J;, 
issued by'the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Spruce Liquors, Ince, for premises 189 
Spruce Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
five (5) days, commencing at 9:00 aome, Monday, January 23, 1961 
and terminating at 9:00 aeme, Saturday, January 28, 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS' 
· DIRECTOR 
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11. DISCIPLINABY PROCEEDINGS ..... ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRUJJY LAB:ELEI>" -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In_ the Matter of Di scipltnary 
Proceedings against 

Alfonso & Rocco Raimondi 
t/a Highlands Recreation Center 
103-107 Bay Avenue 

"Highlands, NQ J~ 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-25, is~med by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Highlands., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

·Defendant-licensees, by Alfonso Raimondi", Partner. 
William F .. Wood, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

. Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that .they 
possessed on their licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in· a 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents, 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

On November 28~ 1960 an ABC agent tested defendants' open 
bottles of alcoholic beverages and seized a one-quart bottle 
labeled "Import·ed Canadian Club Blended Canadian Whiskey 9004· Proof" 
for further tests by the Division's chemist. Subsequent analysis 
by the chemist disclosed that the contents of the bottle in 
question, when compared with the contents of a genuine bottle of 
the same brand, varied substantially in acids, solids and color.· 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend their license for ten days, the minimum period where one 
bottle is involved. Re Cascio, Bulletin 1363, It~n 6. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net sus­
pension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of January 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-25 issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highlands to Alfonso & 
Rocco Raimondi, t/a Highlands Recreation Center, for premises 
103-107 Bay Avenue, Highlands;, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 2;00 a.m., Monday, January ·30, 
1961 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., Saturday, February 4~ 1961 

WI11LIA1VI HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

12.. STA'rE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION F1IIED. 

C. & E. Distributors, Inco 
855 Raymond Boulevard 
Newark, N. J. 

Application filed February 15, 1961 for place-to-place 
transfer of Li mite d Wholesale Lie ense WL-77 from 95 North 

· Eleventh Street, Newark, New Jerse.x._o 
, /\ 

/l:J~~c~. 
William nowo Davis 

Di:l>o c to:r1 


